ASSIGNN

09-01-1999



0	9/	1	8	0	9	7	3
_	-		477			_	

300 Rec'd PCT/PTO 17 NOV 1998 OVER SHEET Patents Only

To the Honorable Commissioner c Please record the attached original 101115170		Attorney Dkt. No.: 1749-228					
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
Alan Coxon		Continental Conveyor Ltd. Thornes Works Thornes Moor Road Wakefield WF2 8PT United Kingdom					
	al name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes \(\subseteq \) No \(\subseteq \)	100					
3.	Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes \(\square \) No \(\square \)					
4.	Application No Patent No						
P. O. D	If this document is being filed together with a new application is: November 17, 1998 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Nown Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: G. Layton, Jr SELTZER INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW GROUP ALSTON & BIRD LLP rawer 34009 te, NC 28234	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:					
		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
		8. Deposit account number: 16-0605					
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
	To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infinal document. G. Layton, Jr, Reg. No. 22,807	formation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of 17 November 1998					
Name o	F Person Signing Signature	Date					
	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 2						

Type the attorney's Registration No. after you type the name.

REEL: 010064 FRAME: 0799

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, as a below named inventor, I, Alan COXON, am the joint inventor together with Norman Charles HADLEY and John PATTISON (deceased) of the invention entitled: ANGLE STATION

for which I have executed an application for a Patent of the United States and which:

- is the national phase of PCT International Application PCT/GB97/01284 filed on 13th May 1997

And WHEREAS, Continental Conveyor Ltd whose registered office address is Thornes Works, Thornes Moor Road, Wakefield, WF2 8PT, United Kingdom, ASSIGNEE.

is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and said application in the United States:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, ASSIGNOR, have sold, assigned, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and not elsewhere, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said United States application and said invention as fully set forth and described therein, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, re-examination certifications and extensions thereof; together with the right to file said application in the United States and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from any earlier filed application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement, as may be applicable;

AND, I, ASSIGNOR, DO HEREBY:

AUTHORISE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on said invention to the ASSIGNEE;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, licence or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by me, and that the full right to cover the same as herein expressed is possessed by me;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the ASSIGNEE, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, I will execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, and other patent applications on said invention; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney, and other papers; communicate to the ASSIGNEE all facts known to me relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States.

TO BE BINDING on my heirs, assigns, representatives, and successors and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the ASSIGNEE

Inventor (Signature) Date O November 1998

Inventor (Name): COXON, Alan

Address: 32 Manners Gardens, Seaton Delaval, Whitley Bay, Tyne & Wear, NE25 0DW, United Kingdom

Alan Coxon known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledge that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

PATENT

REEL: 010064 FRAME: 0800

DOC06866 DOC

RECORDED: 17/17/1998